
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

ACT INSTITUTE OF TECHNICAL AND FURTHER EDUCATION ACT 1987 

DETERMINATION OF FEES 

NofloF1991 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

This instrument revokes all previous fees determinations made under Section 21(1) of the 
ACT Technical and Further Education Act 1987. 

This determination sets fees payable for attendance at subjects specified in the attached 
two Schedules. 

The date of effect of the fees determined in the attached Schedules is 1 July 1991. 



CITY SERVICES GROUP 

Description Previous 
Charge 

$ 

Revised 
Charge 

$ 

(c) a detachable plate to a 
double format plaque in 
the general lawn areas or 
the Family Estate areas 
at Gunghalin Cemetery; or 
at Hall General Cemetery 100.00 

(d) a chrome plaque in the 
lawn areas at Woden 
Cemetery; or at Hall 
General Cemetery 165.00 

275.00 

45.00 

50.00 

(e) a bronze plaque (280mm 
X 380mm) in the Jewish 
Lawn Area 

Re-chroming a plaque at Woden 
Cemetery; or at Hall General 
Cemetery 

Refurbishing a bronze plaque 
at the Gunghalin Cemetery, 
the Woden Cemetery or the 
Hall General Cemetery 

New Services 

Garden Memorials: 

Memorial site 
Internment of cremated remains 
Plaque (210mm x 150mm) 

Wall of Remembrance: 

Memorial site 
Internment of cremated remains 
in a ground vault 
Plaque (145mm x 120mm) 

115.00 

190.00 

315.00 

50.00 

60.00 

300.00 
115.00 
120.00 

285.00 

115.00 
100.00 

Memorial Garden Seat (includes 
a plaque) 1,800.00 



CITY SERVICES GROUP 

Description Previous Revised 
Charge Charge 

$ $ 

Exhumation for removal of a 
body to another cemetery (not 
including removal and 
replacement of any monument or 
other improvement to an 
allotment) from: " 

(a) a grave 690.00 795.00 
(b) a vault ' 230.00 265.00 

Application under Regulation 
26(1) for permission to erect 
a monument, tablet, gravestone, 
vault, kerbing, railing or 
other structure: 

(a) on an allotment in 
Headstone areas 

(b) on an allotment in 
Family Estate areas 

(c) on an allotment in 
Children's Garden areas 

(d) other than on an 
allotment by negotiation 

Supplying, inscribing and fixing: 

(a) a single format bronze 
plaque in the general lawns 
areas, the Family Estate 
areas or the Children's 
Garden areas at Gunghalin 
Cemetery; or at Hall 
General Cemetery 210.00 240.00 

(b) a double format bronze 
plaque in the general lawn 
areas or the Family Estate 
area's at Gunghalin 
Cemetery; or at Hall 
General Cemetery 330.00 380.00 

215.00 

215.00 

107.00 

400.00 

150.00 

110.00 



CITY SERVICES GROUP 

Description Previous 
Charge 

$ 

Revised 
Charge 

$ 

Installation of a vault (for 
each allotment occupied by 
the vault) on: 

(a) a Saturday, Sunday 
or holiday 

(b) any other day 
840.00 
600.00 

960.00 
690.00 

Burial in a vault on: 

(a) a Saturday, Sunday 
or holiday 

(b) any other day 

Interment of ashes (whether a 
first or subsequent interment) 
on: 

155.00 
85.00 

170.00 
100.00 

(a) a Saturday, Sunday 
or holiday 

(b) any other day 
300.00 
100.00 

345.00 
115.00 

Exhumation and reburial in the 
same allotment (not including 
removal and replacement of any 
monument or other improvement 
to an allotment) from: 

(a) a grave 
(b) a vault 

Exhumation for removal of 
cremated remains 

800.00 
230.00 

100.00 

Exhumation and reburial in 
another allotment in the same 
cemetery (not including removal 
and replacement of any monument 
or other improvement to an 
allotment) from: 

920.00 
265.00 

115.00 

(a) a grave 920.00 1060.00 
(b) a vault 510.00 590.00 



CITY SERVICES GROUP 

Description Previous Revised 
Charge Charge 

$ $ 

Burial in a grave excavated 
to a depth not exceeding 
1.50 metres and prepared to 
accommodate a coffin: 

(a) of length not exceeding 
213 centimetre and 
width not exceeding 
71 centimetres on: 

i) a Saturday or any day 
observed as a public 
holiday under the 
Holidays Ordinance 1958 
("holiday") • 730.00 840.00 

ii) any other day 430.00 500.00 
(b) for a child under 4 years 

of age (including a 
still-born child) on: 

i) a Saturday, Sunday 
or holiday 425.00 490.00 

ii) any other day 250.00 290.00 

Additional fee for burial in 
a grave excavated to a depth 
not exceeding 1.80 metres * 85.00 100.00 

Additional fee for a burial 
in a grave prepared to 
accommodate a coffin exceeding 
213 centimetres in length or 
71 centimetres in width 85.00 100.00 

Additional fee for an 
interment scheduled for 
arrival or which arrived at 
the cemetery after 3.31pm 115.00 130.00 
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