AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

ACT INSTITUTE OF TECHNICAL AND FURTHER EDUCATION ACT 1987

DETERMINATION OF FEES NO. OF 1991 EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This instrument revokes all previous fees determinations made under Section 21(1) of the ACT Technical and Further Education Act 1987.

This determination sets fees payable for attendance at subjects specified in the attached two Schedules.

The date of effect of the fees determined in the attached Schedules is 1 July 1991.

CITY SERVICES GROUP

Description	Previous Charge \$	Revised Charge \$
(c) a detachable plate to a double format plaque in the general lawn areas or the Family Estate areas at Gunghalin Cemetery; or at Hall General Cemetery	100.00	115.00
<pre>(d) a chrome plaque in the lawn areas at Woden Cemetery; or at Hall General Cemetery</pre>	165.00	190.00
<pre>(e) a bronze plaque (280mm</pre>	275.00	315.00
Re-chroming a plaque at Woden Cemetery; or at Hall General Cemetery	45.00	50.00
Refurbishing a bronze plaque at the Gunghalin Cemetery, the Woden Cemetery or the Hall General Cemetery	50.00	60.00
New Services		
Garden Memorials:	•	•
Memorial site Internment of cremated rem Plaque (210mm x 150mm)	nains	300.00 115.00 120.00
Wall of Remembrance:		•
Memorial site Internment of cremated remain a ground vault Plaque (145mm x 120mm)	nains	285.00 115.00 100.00
Memorial Garden Seat (includes a plaque)	5	1,800.00

CITY SERVICES GROUP

Description	Previous Charge \$	Revised Charge \$
		<u> </u>
Exhumation for removal of a body to another cemetery (not including removal and		
replacement of any monument or other improvement to an allotment) from:	•	
<pre>(a) a grave (b) a vault</pre>	690.00 230.00	795.00 265.00
Application under Regulation 26(1) for permission to erect a monument, tablet, gravestone vault, kerbing, railing or other structure:	•	
(a) on an allotment in Headstone areas	215.00	400.00
(b) on an allotment in Family Estate areas	215.00	150.00
(c) on an allotment in Children's Garden areas	107.00	110.00
(d) other than on an allotment	by nego	tiation
Supplying, inscribing and fixing	ng:	
(a) a single format bronze plaque in the general lawn areas, the Family Estate	s	
areas or the Children's Garden areas at Gunghalin		•
Cemetery; or at Hall General Cemetery	210.00	240.00
(b) a double format bronze plaque in the general lawn areas or the Family Estate area's at Gunghalin Cemetery; or at Hall		
General Cemetery	330.00	380.00

Description	Previous Charge \$	Revised Charge \$
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O		
Installation of a vault (for each allotment occupied by the vault) on:		
(a) a Saturday, Sundayor holiday(b) any other day	840.00 600.00	960.00 690.00
Burial in a vault on:		
(a) a Saturday, Sunday or holiday(b) any other dayInterment of ashes (whether a first or subsequent interment) on:	155.00 85.00	170.00 100.00
(a) a Saturday, Sundayor holiday(b) any other day	300.00	345.00 115.00
Exhumation and reburial in the same allotment (not including removal and replacement of any monument or other improvement to an allotment) from:		
<pre>(a) a grave (b) a vault</pre>	800.00 230.00	920.00 265.00
Exhumation for removal of cremated remains	100.00	115.00
Exhumation and reburial in another allotment in the same cemetery (not including remova and replacement of any monumen or other improvement to an allotment) from:		
<pre>(a) a grave (b) a vault</pre>	920.00 510.00	1060.00 590.00

CITY SERVICES GROUP

Description	Previous Charge \$	Revised Charge \$
Burial in a grave excavated to a depth not exceeding 1.50 metres and prepared to accommodate a coffin:		
<pre>(a) of length not exceeding 213 centimetre and width not exceeding 71 centimetres on:</pre>		
 i) a Saturday or any day observed as a public holiday under the Holidays Ordinance 1958 ("holiday") 	730.00	840.00
<pre>ii) any other day (b) for a child under 4 years of age (including a still-born child) on:</pre>	430.00	500.00
i) a Saturday, Sunday or holiday	425.00	490.00
ii) any other day	250.00	290.00
Additional fee for burial in a grave excavated to a depth not exceeding 1.80 metres	85.00	100.00
Additional fee for a burial in a grave prepared to accommodate a coffin exceeding 213 centimetres in length or 71 centimetres in width	85.00	100.00
Additional fee for an interment scheduled for arrival or which arrived at the cemetery after 3.31pm	115.00	130.00
the cemetery arter 3.31pm	113.00	120.00